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(d) if not, when the decision is likely to be taken?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND IRRIGATION (SHRI
SURJIT SINGH BARNALA): (a)
The salient features of the proposals submitted by the Presticides Association of India are:

<a) withdrawal Of Central Sales
Tax of 4 per cent on pesticides;

(b) withdrawal of custom duty of 75 per cent on imported pesticides and their intermediates used in indigenously manufactured pesticides.

(b) to (d). The final deciSion in the matter has not yet been taken as the detailed information called for from the Pesticides Association of India is yet to be received.

Pineapple Concentrate Factory at Agartala

9. SHRI KIRT BIKRAM DEB
BURMAN: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND IRRIGATION
be pleased to state: 1

(a) whether a pineapple concentrate factory is being set up at Agartala in Tripura;

(b) if so, the broad outlines of the project and the extent of foreign assistance, if any, required therefor;
and

(c) the progress made therein So far?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
AND IRRIGATION (SHRI BHANU
PRATAP SINGH): (a) to (c). The possibility of setting up a pineapple juice concentration unit at Agartala in Tripura as a part of the existing canning plant with UNICEF' assistanCe is being explored.

A feasibility report in this regard is still to be prepared.

IrriptiOn Projects in Tribal Sub-plan
Areas Of OrIssa

10. StHRI GIRIDHAR GOMANGO:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state the project reports of Medium and Major Irrigation Projects in Tribal Sub-Plan Areas of Orissa submitted to his Ministry for clearance and cleared so far?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND IRRIGATION (SHRI
SURJEET SINGH BARNALA): Project reports of 7 major and 11 medium irrigation schemes in Tribal areas of Orissa were received in the Central Water Commission from the Government of Orissa for clearance.
Of these, 3 major projects namely, Potteru, Upper Kolab and Upper Indravati and 11 medium projects namely, Kalo, Khadkai, Nesa, Pilla-
saiki, Remal, Talaara, Sarapgarh, Bandipippli, Sunej, Kanjhari and Harbhangi have since been approved.
4 major projects namely, Bhimkund, Badanalla, Subarnarekha and Ib are at present under examination in the Central Water Commission in consultation with the State Government.
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Transfer of Custodian Property in VlUare Sbeikb Sarai, New Delbi

12. SHRI MOHAL LAL PIPIL: Wi1~
the Minister of WORKS AND HOUS-
ING AND SUPPLY AND REHABI-
LITATION be plf'a!'ed to refer t,) the reply given to Unstarred Question
No. 10524 dated the 14th May, 1979
regarding transfer of Custodian property in Village Sheikh Sarai, New
Delhi and state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the occupants of the Custodian property in question had been served with eviction notices in November, 1971, and if so, whether the said evicti'on notices were withdrawn to the satisfaction of the competent authority in the Office of the Regiona1 Settlement Commissioner, New Delhi;

(b) whether it is a:sl) a fact that the property in question was assessed for valuation by the office of the Regional Settlement Commissioner, New Delhi, for the purpose of sale to the occupants concerned, if so, the total value thereof; and

( c ) the steps taken or prop'osLd to be taken by the GO',crnmcnt !o recover the value of the property frem the concerned occupants?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND RE·
HABILrl'ATION (SHRI SIKANDAR
BAKHT) (a) The eviction notices issued in November, 1971 for the unauthorised wre and oecupation of the evacuee property in question "iz.
Khasra No. MB/135 have not been withdrawn.

(b) adn (c). Government have decided not to sel~ the property in question. Government have taken a policy decision to transfer all unutilised lands in and around the lIehabili-
tation colonies within the urbanisable
~imits of Delhi/New Delhi to the Delhi Development Authority

LaIlcJ submer&'ed due to coutractlon of Farakka Barrage Complex

13. SHRI SASANKASEKHAR
SANYAL· Will the Minister of AGRI·
CULTUR'E AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that several thousand hectares of crop growing land have been ~ub merged under water a5 a result of the construct'ion of Farakka Barrage
Comp~ex; .. "'1

(b) whether Government are alsO aware that there has been a commitment for draining out of such water with a view to restoration of the lands to arable condition; and

(c) what steps have been taken towards implementation of such c-om-
mitment?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND IRRIGATION (SHRI
SURJIT SINGH BARNALA): (a)

'The part of low lying areas in Murshidabad district of West Benga: totalling to about 50 sq.m. 'in the basin~
of streams joining the Bhagirathl river, which were getting inundated during the monsoon seasons continue to remain inundated during ~igh flows in the Farakka Feeder Canal.

(b) Schemes are under consideration for draining-out these areas in the Pagla and Bansloi and also Dam!)s beel Basins and make them useful for Rabi cuitivation.

